expense. We define �Opta Minerals EBITDA� as Opta Minerals segment operating income plus depreciation and
amortization. We define �Opta Minerals segment operating income� (as used in the table below) as �earnings (loss)
from continuing operations before the following� of Opta Minerals plus other income/expense items and goodwill
impairments. In addition, Opta Minerals segment operating income excludes provision for income taxes and
interest expense and income amounts. The following is a tabular presentation of Opta Minerals segment operating
income, Opta Minerals EBITDA and Opta Minerals Adjusted EBITDA, including a reconciliation to earnings
(loss) from continuing operations of Opta Minerals, which we believe to be the most directly comparable U.S.
GAAP financial measure:

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 48

S-19

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Opta Minerals
Pro Forma Two
Quarters Ended

Two Quarters
Ended

Pro Forma
Year Ended
January

3,
2015

Year Ended
(in thousands

of U.S.
dollars)

July 4,
2015

July 5,
2014

July 4,
2015

July 5,
2014

January 3,
2015

December 28,
2013

December 29,
2012

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations $ (5,005) $ 99 $ (5,005) $ 99 $ (12,812) $ (12,812) $ (603) $ 5,457
Provision for
income taxes 974 402 974 402 (3,146) (3,146) (984) 417
Interest
expense, net 2,848 1,814 2,848 1,814 3,821 3,821 3,644 3,013

Earnings (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before the
following $ (1,183) $ 2,315 $ (1,183) $ 2,315 $ (12,137) $ (12,137) $ 2,057 $ 8,887
Other expense
(income), net 1,391 281 1,391 281 4,673 4,673 1,122 1,175
Goodwill
impairment �  �  �  �  10,975 10,975 3,552 �

Opta Minerals
segment
operating
income $ 208 $ 2,596 $ 208 $ 2,596 $ 3,511 $ 3,511 $ 6,731 $ 10,062
Depreciation
and
amortization 2,637 3,093 2,637 3,093 6,209 6,209 6,257 5,731

Opta Minerals
EBITDA $ 2,845 $ 5,689 $ 2,845 $ 5,689 $ 9,720 $ 9,720 $ 12,988 $ 15,793
Stock
compensation
expense 212 251 212 251 495 495 485 500

Opta Minerals
Adjusted
EBITDA $ 3,057 $ 5,940 $ 3,057 $ 5,940 $ 10,215 $ 10,215 $ 13,473 $ 16,293

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

S-20

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

When assessing our financial performance, management uses adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per diluted
share as an internal measure that excludes (1) loss (earnings) from discontinued operations and gain on sale of
discontinued operations, (2) loss (earnings) from our non-core Opta Minerals business, (3) any impairment loss on
investment and (4) other expense (income) items related to our core SunOpta Foods business. We believe that the

[…]

Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and
the final acquisition accounting will occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of
operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Sunrise Acquisition;
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements; or costs to integrate the
operations of Sunrise.

S-50

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 3, 2015

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

SunOpta Sunrise

Re-
classification
Adjustments
(note 6)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 1,242,600 $ 256,830 $ �  $ (2,807) (a) $ 1,496,623

Cost of goods sold 1,099,306 213,180 �  (2,257) (a)(b) 1,310,229

Gross profit 143,294 43,650 �  (550) 186,394

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 94,609 �  18,508 (a)(b) �  113,117
Selling expenses �  3,669 (3,669) (a) �  �
General and administrative
expenses �  21,013 (21,013) (b)(c) �  �
Intangible asset amortization 4,254 �  6,174 (c) 1,426 (c) 11,854
Other expense (income), net 2,494 �  (3,691) (d)(e) �  (1,197)
Transaction costs �  912 (912) (d) �  �
Goodwill impairment 10,975 �  �  �  10,975
Foreign exchange gain (777) �  �

Edgar Filing: SunOpta Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 107